
1 
G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C.  
Contract No. 202476737-01 / Jaggaer 202264938-01 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO OFFICE SPACE LEASE 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO OFFICE SPACE LEASE (“First Amendment”) is 
entered into as of the date indicated on the City’s signature page below by and between the CITY 
AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado acting on behalf 
of its Department of Aviation (“City”) and G2 SECURE STAFF, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability 
company authorized to do business in Colorado (“Tenant”) (collectively the “Parties”). 

WHEREAS, the City owns and operates Denver International Airport (“DEN”); and 

WHEREAS, the City and Tenant entered into that certain Office Space Lease (Contract 
No. 202264938-00) dated January 6, 2023 (the “Existing Lease”), pursuant to which Tenant leases 
office space from the City to support its operations at DEN; and 

WHEREAS, the Term of the Existing Lease was extended pursuant to Section 4.01 of the 
Existing Lease so that the current Expiration Date is January 5, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Existing Lease, as set forth in this First 
Amendment;  

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and 
valuable considerations, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Appendix A attached to and incorporated in the Existing Lease is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the attached Appendix 1.  

 
2. All references to “Appendix A” in the Existing Lease are hereby deleted and replaced with 
“Appendix 1.” 

 
3. Exhibit A attached to and incorporated in the Existing Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the attached Exhibit A. 

 
4. Exhibit C attached to and incorporated in the Existing Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the attached Exhibit C.  

 
5. Section 2.11 of the Existing Lease is hereby amended and restated to read as follows: 

2.11 OFFICE SPACE  

“Office Space” shall mean the office space as generally depicted on the Office 
Space Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein, containing a total of 415.6 
(four hundred fifteen and six-tenths) square feet, 285.5 (two hundred eighty-five and one-
half) square feet of which is located within the Terminal, as identified on Page 1 of Exhibit 
A (“Terminal Space”) and 130.1 (one hundred thirty and one-tenth) square feet of which 
is located in Concourse A, as identified on Page 2 of Exhibit A (“Concourse A Space”). 
City and Tenant acknowledge and agree that the dimensions and locations of the Office 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



2 
G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C.  
Contract No. 202476737-01 / Jaggaer 202264938-01 

Space are approximate. The CEO may add or subtract square footage of up to ten percent 
(10%) of the Office Space with the prior written consent of the Tenant without City Council 
approval. 

6. Section 5.01 of the Existing Lease is hereby amended and restated to read as follows: 

5.01 RENT 

Tenant covenants and agrees, without offset, deduction or abatement, to pay the 
City the established rentals, rates, fees and charges which are currently set at Thirty-Six 
Dollars and No Cents ($36.00) per square foot for the Terminal Space and Two Hundred 
Ten Dollars and Fifty-Five Cents ($210.55) per square foot for the Concourse A Space, 
as annual rent for the rights and privileges herein granted by the City, as such amount may 
be amended as provided herein (the “Annual Rent”). Said obligation to pay rent shall 
commence upon the Commencement Date and continue through the Term hereof. All 
rentals, rates, fees and charges, including the Annual Rent, are subject to and established 
in accordance with the DEN Rules and Regulations (“Rules and Regulations”) Part 120 
and are updated on a yearly basis. Tenant shall pay the Annual Rent as updated by Rules 
and Regulations Part 120. 

7. Section 11.26 of the Existing Lease is hereby amended and restated to read as follows: 

11.26 COMPLIANCE WITH DENVER WAGE LAWS 

To the extent applicable to the Consultant’s provision of services hereunder, the 
Consultant shall comply with, and agrees to be bound by, all rules, regulations, 
requirements, conditions, and City determinations regarding the City’s Minimum Wage 
and Civil Wage Theft Ordinances, Sections 58-1 through 58-26 D.R.M.C., including, but 
not limited to, the requirement that every covered worker shall be paid all earned wages 
under applicable state, federal, and city law in accordance with the foregoing D.R.M.C. 
Sections. By executing this Lease, the Consultant expressly acknowledges that the 
Consultant is aware of the requirements of the City’s Minimum Wage and Civil Wage Theft 
Ordinances and that any failure by the Consultant, or any other individual or entity acting 
subject to this Lease, to strictly comply with the foregoing D.R.M.C. Sections shall result 
in the penalties and other remedies authorized therein. 

8. Section 11.27 of the Existing Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

9. Except as modified by this First Amendment, all of the terms, provisions, and conditions 
of the Existing Lease shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and reaffirmed. 

10. This First Amendment shall not be effective or binding on the City until fully executed by 
all signatories of the City and County of Denver. 

[Signature Pages Follow] 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



Contract Control Number:  PLANE-202476737-01 / LEGACY-202264938-01 
Contractor Name:   G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of:   
 
 
 
SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

By:    
         
 
         
        

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
Attorney for the City and County of Denver 
 
By:   
         
 
         

 
 
 
By:    
          
 
          
 
 
By:     
          
 
          

 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



Contract Control Number:  PLANE-202476737-01 / LEGACY-202264938-01 
Contractor Name:   G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C. 
 
 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
 
 
                    ATTEST: [if required] 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080

Adam Faber

CFO



APPENDIX 1 

COMPLIANCE WITH NONDISCIRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS 

NOTE:  As used below the term "Contractor" shall mean and include Tenant, and the term "sponsor" shall 
mean the "City."  
During the term of this Contract, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees and successors in interest 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") agrees as follows: 

1. Compliance with Regulations.  The Contractor will comply with the Title VI List of Pertinent
Non-Discrimination Statutes and Authorities, as they may be amended from time to time, which are herein 
incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement.   

2. Nondiscrimination.  The Contractor, with regard to the work performed by it during this
Agreement, will not discriminate on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, or sex in the selection 
and retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment.  The 
Contractor will not participate directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by the Acts and 
Regulations, including employment practices when the Agreement covers any activity, project, or program 
set forth in Appendix B of 49 CFR Part 21.  

3. Solicitations for Subcontractors, Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment.
In all solicitations, either by competitive bidding or negotiation, made by the Contractor for work to be 
performed under a subcontract, including procurements of materials or leases of equipment, each potential 
subcontractor or supplier will be notified by the Contractor of the Contractor's obligations under this 
Agreement and the Acts and Regulations relative to nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, color, or 
national origin. 

4. Information and Reports.  The Contractor will provide all information and reports required
by the Acts, Regulations, or directives issued pursuant thereto and will permit access to its books, records, 
accounts other sources of information, and its facilities as may be determined by the sponsor or the Federal 
Aviation Administration (FAA) to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Acts, Regulations, and 
instructions.  Where any information required of a Contractor is in the exclusive possession of another who 
fails or refuses to furnish this information, the Contractor shall so certify to the sponsor or the FAA, as 
appropriate, and will set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the information. 

5. Sanctions for Noncompliance.  In the event of a Contractor's noncompliance with the
nondiscrimination provisions of this Agreement, the sponsor will impose such Contract sanctions as it or the 
FAA may determine to be appropriate including, but not limited to: 

a. Withholding of payments to the Contractor under this Agreement until the Contractor
complies; and/or

b. Cancelling, terminating, or suspending this Agreement, in whole or in part.

6. Incorporation of Provisions.  The Contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs one
(1) through six (6) in every subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment, unless
exempt by the Acts, the Regulations or directives issued pursuant thereto.  The Contractor will take action
with respect to any subcontract or procurement as the sponsor or the FAA may direct as a means of enforcing
such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance.  Provided, that if the Contractor becomes involved
in, or is threatened with litigation by a subcontractor, or supplier because of such direction, the Contractor

G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C.  
Contract No. 202476737-01 / 
Jaggaer 202264938-01

Appendix 1
Page 1 of 6

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



may request the sponsor to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the sponsor. In addition, the 
Contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United 
States. 

GENERAL CIVIL RIGHTS PROVISIONS

The Tenant agrees to comply with pertinent statutes, Executive Orders and such rules as are promulgated to 
ensure that no person shall, on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability be 
excluded from participating in any activity conducted with or benefiting from Federal assistance. If the Tenant 
transfers its obligation to another, the transferee is obligated in the same manner as the Tenant.
This provision obligates the Tenant for the period during which the property is owned, used or possessed by 
the Tenant and the airport remains obligated to the Federal Aviation Administration. This provision is in 
addition to that required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.

G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C.  
Contract No. 202476737-01 / 
Jaggaer 202264938-01

Appendix 1 
Page 2 of 6

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



STANDARD FEDERAL ASSURANCES AND NONDISCRIMINATION IN CONSTRUCTION, 
MAINTENANCE, OPERATION OF FACILITIES 

As used below, the term “sponsor” will mean City. 

Tenant, for himself/herself, his/her heirs, personal representatives, successors in interest, and 
assigns, as part of consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree, as a covenant running with 
the land that: 

1. In the event facilities are constructed, maintained, or otherwise operated on the property
described in this Agreement for a purpose for which a FAA activity, facility, or program is
extended or for another purpose involving the provision of similar services or benefits, the
Tenant will maintain and operate such facilities and services in compliance with all
requirements imposed by the Nondiscrimination Acts and Regulations listed in the Pertinent
List of Nondiscrimination Authorities, as may be amended from time to time, such that no person
on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, will be excluded from participation in, denied
the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of said facilities.

2. With respect to this Agreement, in the event of breach of any of the above Nondiscrimination
covenants, sponsor will have the right to terminate this Agreement, and to enter, re-enter, and
repossess said lands and facilities thereon, and hold the same as if this Agreement had never
been made or issued.

G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C.  
Contract No. 202476737-01 / 
Jaggaer 202264938-01

Appendix 1 
Page 3 of 6

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



STANDARD FEDERAL ASSURANCES AND NONDISCRIMINATION IN CONSTRUCTION, USE, OR 
ACCESS TO FACILITES 

As used below, the term “sponsor” will mean City. 

A. Tenant for himself/herself, his/her heirs, personal representatives, successors in
interest, and assigns, as part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree, as
a covenant running with the land, that (1) no person on the ground of race, color, or national
origin, will be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected
to discrimination in the use of said facilities, (2) that in the construction of any improvements
on, over, or under such land, and the furnishing of services thereon, no person on the ground
of race, color, or national origin, will be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or
otherwise be subjected to discrimination, (3) that the Tenant will use the Premises in
compliance with all other requirements imposed by or pursuant to the List of Pertinent
Nondiscrimination Authorities.

B. With respect this Agreement, in the event of breach of any of the above nondiscrimination
covenants, sponsor will have the right to terminate this Agreement and to enter, re-enter, and
repossess said land and the facilities thereon, and hold the same as if this Agreement had never
been made or issued.

G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C.  
Contract No. 202476737-01 / 
Jaggaer 202264938-01

Appendix 1 
Page 4 of 6

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



TITLE VI LIST OF PERTINENT NONDISCRIMINATION AUTHORITIES 

As used below, the term "Contractor" will mean and include Tenant and the term "sponsor" will mean 
City. 

During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successors in interest 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") agrees to comply with the following nondiscrimination 
statutes and authorities; including but not limited to: 

• Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252), (prohibits'
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin);

• 49 CFR part 21 (Non-discrimination In Federally-Assisted Programs of The Department of
Transportation-Effectuation of Title VI of The Civil Rights Act of 1964);

• The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, (42 U.S.C. §
4601 ), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose property has been acquired
because of Federal or Federal-aid programs and projects);

• Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S. C. § 794 et seq.), as amended, (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CFR part 27;

• The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.), (prohibits discrimination
on the basis of age);

• Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 USC§ 471, Section 47123), as amended, (prohibits
discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or sex);

• The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 1 00-209), (Broadened the scope, coverage and
applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 and Section
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by expanding the definition of the terms "programs or activities"
to include all of the programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and
Contractors, whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or not);

• Titles II and Ill of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, which prohibit discrimination on the
basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public and private transportation systems, places
of public accommodation, and certain testing entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 -12189) as implemented
by Department of Transportation regulations at 49 CFR parts 37 and 38;

• The Federal Aviation Administration's Non-discrimination statute (49 U.S.C. § 47123) (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and sex);

• Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations
and Low-Income Populations, which ensures discrimination against minority populations by
discouraging programs, policies, and activities with disproportionately high and adverse human
health or environmental effects on minority and low-income populations;

G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C.  
Contract No. 202476737-01 / 
Jaggaer 202264938-01

Appendix 1 
Page 5 of 6

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



• Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited English Proficiency,
and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrimination includes discrimination because of
limited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure compliance with Title VI, you must take reasonable steps
to ensure that LEP persons have meaningful access to your programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to
74100);

• Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits you from discriminating
because of sex in education programs or activities (20 U.S. C. 1681 et seq).

G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C.  
Contract No. 202476737-01 / 
Jaggaer 202264938-01

Appendix 1 
Page 6 of 6

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



W6 W5

N3.5

N3.3

N2.3

N2

N3

W6

W6

W5

W5W6 W5

N3.5

N3.3

N2.3

W5W6

N2

N3

W5

W5

N2.3

N3.3

N3.5

W6

W6W6 W5

N2

N3

W6 W5

N3.5

N3.3

N2.3

G2
285.5 SF

DATE:

DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

EXHIBIT

NOTE: THIS EXHIBIT SHOWS DIMENSIONS AND SQUARE FOOTAGE OF LEASED 
AREA BASED UPON PLANNING DATA AND IS NOT INTENDED TO DEPICT 
DIMENSIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 
THE LEASEE TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. ADDITIONALLY, IT IS 
THE RESPONISIBILITY OF THE LEASEE AND DESIGNERS OF RECORD TO 
FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND REQUIREMENTS.

DEN Planning and Design

08/29/22

TML L6 G2 LEASE

LXD L6M3W

R16-1-6-W6-N2

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

Exhibit A

Exhibit A
Page 1 of 2

G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C.  
Contract No. 202476737-01 / 
Jaggaer 202264938-01

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



S6S6

W1

W1

W2

W2

W3

W3

EW

EW

E1

E1

E2

E2

S7 S7

S8 S8

S9 S9

S10 S10

130.1 SF
G2 OFFICE

DATE:

DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

NOTE: THIS EXHIBIT SHOWS DIMENSIONS AND SQUARE FOOTAGE OF LEASED AREA BASED UPON PLANNING 
DATA AND IS NOT INTENDED TO DEPICT DIMENSIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY 
OF THE LEASEE TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. ADDITIONALLY, IT IS THE RESPONISIBILITY OF THE 
LEASEE AND DESIGNERS OF RECORD TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND REQUIREMENTS.

DEN Planning and Design

CC#:

EXHIBIT

SCALE:  1" = 40'-0"

09/30/24CCA

R17-1-2-W3-S8-2

G2 OFFICE

CCA-01

N

KEY PLAN CONCOURSE A

1C 3C

2C 4C

5C/AGT

7W

AGT

5W

4W

3W

2W

1W

6W8W

1E

2E

3E

4E

5E 6E 7E9W

10W

7E6E

Exhibit A
Page 2 of 2

G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C.  
Contract No. 202476737-01 / 
Jaggaer 202264938-01

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



Page 1 of 4 
Insurance Requirements for Department of Aviation –Support/Storage/Office Space Agreement v2024.1 

G2 Secure Staff Space Lease Agreement 1st Amendment Contract Ref. No. 202476737 
Issued October 29, 2024 

 

EXHIBIT C 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION 

SUPPORT/STORAGE/OFFICE SPACE AGREEMENT 
 
 

A. Certificate Holder and Submission Instructions 
Contractor must provide a Certificate of Insurance as follows: 

 
Certificate Holder: CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER  

Denver International Airport  
8500 Peña Boulevard 
Denver CO 80249 
Attn/Submit to: DENCOI@flydenver.com 

 
• ACORD Form (or equivalent) certificate is required. 
• Contractor must be evidenced as a Named Insured party. 
• Electronic submission only, hard copy documents will not be accepted. 
• Reference on the certificate must include the City-assigned Contract Number, if applicable. 
 
The City may at any time modify submission requirements, including the use of third-party software and/or 
services, which may include an additional fee to the Contractor. 
 

B. Defined Terms 
1. “Agreement” as used in this exhibit refers to the contractual agreement to which this exhibit is attached, 

irrespective of any other title or name it may otherwise have. 
2. “Contractor” as used in this exhibit refers to the party contracting with the City and County of Denver 

pursuant to the attached Agreement. 
 

C. Coverages and Limits 
1. Commercial General Liability  

Contractor shall maintain insurance coverage including bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, 
advertising injury, independent contractors, and products and completed operations in minimum limits of 
$1,000,000 each occurrence, $2,000,000 products and completed operations aggregate; if policy contains a 
general aggregate, a minimum limit of $2,000,000 annual per location aggregate must be maintained. 
 

a. Coverage shall include Contractual Liability covering liability assumed under this Agreement 
(including defense costs assumed under contract) within the scope of coverages provided.  

b. Coverage shall include Mobile Equipment Liability, if used to perform services under this Agreement. 
c. Coverage shall include Fire Legal Liability in the minimum amount of $100,000 each fire. 

 
2. Business Automobile Liability 

Contractor shall maintain a minimum limit of $1,000,000 combined single limit each occurrence for bodily 
injury and property damage for all owned, leased, hired and/or non-owned vehicles used in performing services 
under this Agreement. 
 

a. If operating vehicles unescorted airside at DEN, a $10,000,000 combined single limit each occurrence 
for bodily injury and property damage is required.  

b. If Contractor does not have blanket coverage on all owned and operated vehicles and will require 
unescorted airside driving privileges, then a schedule of insured vehicles (including year, make, model 
and VIN number) must be submitted with the Certificate of Insurance. 

c. If transporting waste, hazardous material, or regulated substances, Contractor shall carry a Broadened 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



Page 2 of 4 
Insurance Requirements for Department of Aviation –Support/Storage/Office Space Agreement v2024.1 

G2 Secure Staff Space Lease Agreement 1st Amendment Contract Ref. No. 202476737 
Issued October 29, 2024 

Pollution Endorsement and an MCS 90 endorsement on its policy.  
d. If Contractor does not own any fleet vehicles and Contractor’s owners, officers, directors, and/or 

employees use their personal vehicles to perform services under this Agreement, Contractor shall 
ensure that Personal Automobile Liability including a Business Use Endorsement is maintained by 
the vehicle owner, and if appropriate, Non-Owned Auto Liability by the Contractor.  This provision 
does not apply to persons solely commuting to and from the airport. 

e. If Contractor will be completing all services to DEN under this Agreement remotely and not be driving 
to locations under direction of the City to perform services this requirement is waived. 

 
3. Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability Insurance   

Contractor shall maintain the coverage as required by statute for each work location and shall maintain 
Employer’s Liability insurance with limits no less than $100,000 per occurrence for each bodily injury claim, 
$100,000 per occurrence for each bodily injury caused by disease claim, and $500,000 aggregate for all bodily 
injuries caused by disease claims. 
   

a. Colorado Workers’ Compensation Act allows for certain, limited exemptions from Worker’s 
Compensation insurance coverage requirements.  It is the sole responsibility of the Contractor to 
determine their eligibility for providing this coverage, executing all required documentation with the 
State of Colorado, and obtaining all necessary approvals. Verification document(s) evidencing 
exemption status must be submitted with the Certificate of Insurance. 

 
4. Property Insurance 

Contractor is solely responsible for any loss or damage to its real or business personal property located on 
DEN premises including, but not limited to, materials, tools, equipment, vehicles, furnishings, structures and 
personal property of its employees and subcontractors unless caused by the sole, gross negligence of the City. 
If Contractor carries property insurance on its property located on DEN premises, a waiver of subrogation as 
outlined in Section F will be required from its insurer. 

 
5. Property Insurance – Contractor Improvements and Betterments 

Contractor shall maintain All-Risk Form Property Insurance on a replacement cost basis.  If leased property is 
located in a flood or earthquake zone (including land subsidence), flood and/or earthquake insurance shall be 
provided separately or within the property policy. 

a. City shall be included as First Loss Payee, as its interests may appear. 
b. The City and County of Denver shall maintain All-Risk Form Property Insurance coverage for the real 

property occupied by Contractor.   
 

6. Installation Floater:   
Contractor shall provide coverage with a limit equal to the full insurable value of materials and equipment and 
be written on a Special Covered Cause of Loss Form including theft, faulty workmanship, mechanical or 
electrical damage during testing and labor costs to repair damaged work, and soft costs. The policy shall cover 
property while located at the project site, at temporary locations, or in transit; and name the City as the loss 
payee on the policy, as its interests may appear.  Coverage shall remain in force until acceptance of the work 
by the City. 

 
7. Excess/Umbrella Liability  

Combination of primary and excess coverage may be used to achieve minimum required coverage limits. 
Excess/Umbrella policy(ies) must follow form of the primary policies with which they are related to provide 
the minimum limits and be verified as such on any submitted Certificate of Insurance.  

 
D. Reference to Project and/or Contract 

The City Project Name, Title of Agreement and/or Contract Number and description shall be noted on the 
Certificate of Insurance, if applicable. 
 

E. Additional Insured 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



Page 3 of 4 
Insurance Requirements for Department of Aviation –Support/Storage/Office Space Agreement v2024.1 

G2 Secure Staff Space Lease Agreement 1st Amendment Contract Ref. No. 202476737 
Issued October 29, 2024 

For all coverages required under this Agreement (excluding Workers’ Compensation, Employer’s Liability and 
Professional Liability, if required), Contractor’s insurer(s) shall include the City and County of Denver, its elected 
and appointed officials, successors, agents, employees, and volunteers as Additional Insureds by policy 
endorsement.   
 

F. Waiver of Subrogation 
For all coverages required under this Agreement (excluding Professional Liability, if required), Contractor’s 
insurer(s) shall waive subrogation rights against the City and County of Denver, its elected and appointed 
officials, successors, agents, employees, and volunteers by policy endorsement.  

 
If Contractor will be completing all services to the City under this Agreement remotely and not be traveling to 
locations under direction of the City to perform services, this requirement is waived specific to Workers’ 
Compensation coverage. 
 
If Contractor and its employees performing services under this Agreement are domiciled in a monopolistic state 
this requirement shall not apply to Workers' Compensation policy(ies) issued by a state fund.  However, 
Contractor understands any subrogation against the City from its state-funded Workers’ Compensation insurer 
arising from a claim related to this Agreement shall become the responsibility of the Contractor under Section 
14.01 Defense and Indemnification of this Agreement subject to the terms, conditions and limitations therein. 
 

G. Notice of Material Change, Cancellation or Nonrenewal 
Each certificate and related policy shall contain a valid provision requiring notification to the Certificate Holder in 
the event any of the required policies be canceled or non-renewed or reduction in required coverage before the 
expiration date thereof.   
 
1. Such notice shall reference the DEN assigned contract number related to this Agreement.   
2. Such notice shall be sent thirty (30) calendar days prior to such cancellation or non-renewal or reduction in 

required coverage unless due to non-payment of premiums for which notice shall be sent ten (10) calendar 
days prior.   

3. If such written notice is unavailable from the insurer or afforded as outlined above, Contractor shall provide 
written notice of cancellation, non-renewal and any reduction in required coverage to the Certificate Holder 
within three (3) business days of receiving such notice by its insurer(s) and include documentation of the 
formal notice received from its insurer(s) as verification. Contractor shall replace cancelled or nonrenewed 
policies with no lapse in coverage and provide an updated Certificate of Insurance to DEN.   

4. In the event any general aggregate or other aggregate limits are reduced below the required minimum per 
occurrence limits, Contractor will procure, at its own expense, coverage at the requirement minimum per 
occurrence limits.  If Contractor cannot replenish coverage within ten (10) calendar days, it must notify the 
City immediately. 

 
H. Cooperation  

Contractor agrees to fully cooperate in connection with any investigation or inquiry and accept any formally 
tendered claim related to this Agreement, whether received from the City or its representative. Contractor’s failure 
to fully cooperate may, as determined in the City’s sole discretion, provide cause for default under the Agreement. 
The City understands acceptance of a tendered claim does not constitute acceptance of liability. 

 
I. Additional Provisions 

1. Deductibles or any type of retention are the sole responsibility of the Contractor. 
2. Defense costs shall be in addition to the limits of liability.  If this provision is unavailable that limitation must 

be evidenced on the Certificate of Insurance. 
3. Coverage required may not contain an exclusion related to operations on airport premises. 
4. A severability of interests or separation of insureds provision (no insured vs. insured exclusion) is included 

under all policies where Additional Insured status is required. 
5. A provision that coverage is primary and non-contributory with other coverage or self-insurance maintained 

by the City under all policies where Additional Insured status is required. 
6. If the Contractor procures or maintains insurance policies with coverages or limits beyond those stated herein, 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080



Page 4 of 4 
Insurance Requirements for Department of Aviation –Support/Storage/Office Space Agreement v2024.1 

G2 Secure Staff Space Lease Agreement 1st Amendment Contract Ref. No. 202476737 
Issued October 29, 2024 

such greater policies will apply to their full effect and not be reduced or limited by the minimum requirements 
stated herein.  

7. All policies shall be written on an occurrence form.  If an occurrence form is unavailable or not industry norm 
for a given policy type, claims-made coverage will be accepted by the City provided the retroactive date is on 
or before the Agreement Effective Date or the first date when any goods or services were provided to the 
City, whichever is earlier, and continuous coverage will be maintained or an extended reporting period placed 
for three years (eight years for construction-related agreements) beginning at the time work under this 
Agreement is completed or the Agreement is terminated, whichever is later. 

8. Certificates of Insurance must specify the issuing companies, policy numbers and policy periods for each 
required form of coverage.  The certificates for each insurance policy are to be signed by an authorized 
representative and must be submitted to the City at the time Contractor signed this Agreement. 

9. The insurance shall be underwritten by an insurer licensed or authorized to do business in the State of 
Colorado and rated by A.M. Best Company as A- VIII or better.  

10. Certificate of Insurance and Related Endorsements: The City’s acceptance of a certificate of insurance or 
other proof of insurance that does not comply with all insurance requirements shall not act as a waiver of 
Contractor’s breach of this Agreement or of any of the City’s rights or remedies under this Agreement.  All 
coverage requirements shall be enforced unless waived or otherwise modified in writing by DEN Risk 
Management. Contractor is solely responsible for ensuring all formal policy endorsements are issued by their 
insurers to support the requirements. 

11. The City shall have the right to verify, at any time, all coverage, information, or representations, and the 
insured and its insurance representatives shall promptly and fully cooperate in any such audit the City may 
elect to undertake including provision of copies of insurance policies upon request. In the case of such audit, 
the City may be subject to a non-disclosure agreement and/or redactions of policy information unrelated to 
verification of required coverage.  

12. No material changes, modifications, or interlineations to required insurance coverage shall be allowed without 
the review and written approval of DEN Risk Management.  

13. Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring the City is provided updated Certificate(s) of Insurance prior to 
each policy renewal. 

14. Contractor’s failure to maintain required insurance shall be the basis for immediate suspension and cause for 
termination of this Agreement, at the City’s sole discretion and without penalty to the City. 

 
J. Part 230 and the DEN Airport Rules and Regulations  

If the minimum insurance requirements set forth herein differ from the equivalent types of insurance requirements 
in Part 230 of the DEN Airport Rules and Regulations, the greater and broader insurance requirements shall 
supersede those lesser requirements, unless expressly excepted in writing by DEN Risk Management.  Part 230 
applies to Contractor and its subcontractors of any tier. 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7ACA7EE-6CA8-4367-AD75-2515E5B21080


		2025-01-08T05:29:28-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




